* Weighted-average effective interest rate.

   Education Services Australia Limited

Annual Financial Report 2020-21  Page 35

Interest rate exposure analysis of financial  liabilities

Carrying

Interest rate* amount

% $’000

Interest rate exposure

$’000

 Fixed interest  Variable Non-interest

rate interest rate  bearing

2021

Financial liabilities

Payables – 3,823 – – 3,823

Lease Liability –   394 – 394

Total – 4,217 – – 4,217

2020

Financial liabilities

Payables – 5,980 – – 5,980

Lease Liability –   743 – 743

Total – 6,723 – – 6,723

* Weighted-average effective interest rate.

The following table sets out the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate change and market changes, holding all

other variables constant. A sensitivity of 200 basis points has been selected as the interest rate change that is

reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term Australian interest rates.

Market risk exposure

Interest rate risk

Carrying

amount
–2.00% (200 basis points) 2.00% (200 basis points)

 $’000 Net result Equity Net result Equity

2021

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25,898 (518) (518) 518 518

Total increase/(decrease)  (518) (518) 518 518

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,438 (649) (649) 649 649

Total increase/(decrease)  (649) (649) 649 649

   Education Services Australia Limited

Annual Financial Report 2020-21  Page 36

19(g) Fair value

The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as the fair value of

financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions, and when traded in active liquid

markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

The Company considers the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial

statements to be a fair approximation of their fair values because of the short-term nature of the financial